

---

11

IN THE  
**United States**  
**Circuit Court of Appeals,**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1928.

---

Alameda Investment Company, a corporation,  
Hawley Investment Company, a corporation,  
Pacific Nash Motor Company, a corporation,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

John P. McLaughlin, Collector of Internal Revenue for the First District of California,

*Appellee.*

FILED

APR 10 1929

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,  
CLERK

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.**

---

DANA LATHAM,  
MELVIN D. WILSON,  
819 Title Insurance Bldg., Los Angeles, California.  
THORNTON WILSON,  
Ray Building, Oakland, California.

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

*Of Counsel:*

MILLER, CHEVALIER & LATHAM,  
819 Title Insurance Bldg., Los Angeles, California.

MILLER & CHEVALIER,  
Southern Bldg., Washington, D. C.

## INDEX OF BRIEF AND ARGUMENT.

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Preliminary Statement.....  | 3    |
| The Facts.....  | 4    |
| Questions of Law Involved.....  | 10   |
| Statutes Involved .....   | 11   |
| Errors Relied Upon.....   | 13   |
| Argument.....   | 15   |
| I. The Three Appellants Herein Were Affiliated During the Calendar Year 1922 Within the Meaning of Section 240 (c) of the Revenue Act of 1921.....  | 15   |
| A. The Question as to Whether or Not Two or More Corporations Are Affiliated Within the Meaning of Section 240 (c) of the Revenue Act of 1918 Is a Question of Law and as Such Subject to Review by an Appellate Court..... | 15   |
| Great Lakes Hotel Company v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 30 Fed. (2d) 1   | 15   |
| B. The Control Contemplated by Section 240 (c) of the Revenue Act of 1921 is Actual Control and Not Equitable Ownership as Stated by the District Court.....  | 16   |
| Appeal of Isse Koch & Company, 1 B. T. A. 624 .....   | 20   |
| Appeal of Midland Refining Co., 2 B. T.A. 292 .....   | 21   |
| Appeal of Badger Talking Machine Co., 8 B. T. A. 455.....   | 21   |
| Appeal of Highland Land Co., Ltd., 2 B. T. A. 100.....  | 21   |
| Appeal of Stauffer Chemical Co., 2 B. T. A. 841 .....   | 21   |
| Appeal of Monroe Furniture Co., Ltd., <i>et al.</i> , 2 B. T. A. 743.....   | 21   |

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Appeal of Tri-County Light & Power Co., 2<br>B. T. A. 1165.....  | 21   |
| Appeal of Brannum Lumber Co., 2 B. T. A.<br>821 .....  | 21   |
| Great Lakes Hotel Co. v. Commissioner, 30<br>Fed. (2d) 1.....  | 21   |
| C. Substantially All the Stock of the Three Appel-<br>lants Herein Was Owned or Controlled by the<br>Same Interests Throughout the Calendar Year<br>1922, and Said Corporations Were, Therefore,<br>Affiliated During said Period Within the Mean-<br>ing of Section 240 (C) of the Revenue Act of<br>1921 ..... | 22   |
| Great Lakes Hotel Co. v. Commissioner, 30<br>Fed. (2d) 1.....  | 24   |
| Ullman Manufacturing Co. v. U. S., De-<br>cided Feb. 4, 1929, by the Court of<br>Claims.....   | 26   |
| Appeal of Century Music Publishing Co.,<br>12 B. T. A. 647.....  | 26   |
| Appeal of Tri-County Light & Power Co., 2<br>B. T. A. 1165.....  | 26   |
| Appeal of Brannum Lumber Co., 2 B. T. A.<br>821 .....  | 26   |
| II. The Fact That Appellants Originally Filed Separate<br>Income Tax Returns for the Calendar Year 1922<br>Without Knowledge of the Fact That a Consoli-<br>dated Return Was Proper Does Not Destroy Their<br>Right to Have Their Tax Liability Determined as a<br>Consolidated Group .....                      | 27   |
| A. The Appellants Cannot Be Said to Have Made<br>a Binding Election When They Had No Knowl-<br>edge of Their Right to File Consolidated Re-<br>turns for the Calendar Year 1922.....   | 28   |
| Standard Oil Co. v. Hawkins, 74 Fed. 395..   | 29   |
| Graybill v. Corlett, 60 Colo. 551, 154 Pac.<br>730 .....   | 29   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. The Election Provided by Section 240 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1921, Assuming One Is So Prescribed, Applies Only to Years Subsequent to 1922, and Does Not Provide That Returns on a Basis Different From the Original Returns May Not Be Filed for the Year 1922.....   | 29 |
| C. Assuming Without Conceding That the Permission of the Commissioner Must Be Obtained in Order for the Affiliated Returns to Be Acceptable, the Commissioner in This Case Has Given Permission for Appellants to Change Their Basis Provided There Exists the Ownership or Control Contemplated by Section 240 (c) of the Revenue Act of 1921..... | 30 |
| III. In This Case Payment Under Protest Is Not a Condition Precedent to the Recovery of a Tax Erroneously Paid.....   | 34 |
| A. Regardless of the Enactment of Section 1014 of the Revenue Act of 1924, Payment Under Protest Is Not a Prerequisite for the Recovery of an Internal Revenue Tax Erroneously Paid   | 34 |
| Greenport Basin & Construction Co. v. U. S., 269 Fed. 58.....   | 34 |
| Capewell Horse Nail Company v. Walsh, 1 Fed. (2d) 818.....  | 35 |
| U. S. v. Hooslef, 237 U. S. 1.....  | 35 |
| B. Assuming But Not Conceding That Prior to June 2, 1924, Payment Under Protest Was a Prerequisite to the Recovery of a Tax, the Provisions of Section 1014 of the Revenue Act of 1924 Eliminated This Requirement in All Cases Similar to the One at Bar Where Suit Was Instituted After the Effective Date of That Act .....                      | 35 |
| Smietanka v. Indiana Steel Co., 257 U. S. 1   | 36 |
| Warner v. Walsh, 10 Fed. (2d) 390.....  | 36 |

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Weir v. McGrath, Decided by the U. S.<br>District Court for the Southern District<br>of Ohio, May 21, 1928, and Reported<br>A. F. T. R. Vol. 6, p. 8005..... | 36   |
| Conclusion .....   | 38   |

---

## INDEX OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED.

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| Appeal of Badger Talking Machine Co., 8 B. T. A. 455  | 21         |
| Appeal of Brannum Lumber Co., 2 B. T. A. 821.....   | 21, 26     |
| Appeal of Century Music Publishing Company, 12<br>B. T. A. 647.....   | 21, 26     |
| Appeal of Highland Land Co., Ltd., 2 B. T. A. 100.....  | 21         |
| Appeal of Isse Koch & Co., 1 B. T. A. 624.....  | 20         |
| Appeal of Midland Refining Co., Ltd., 2 B. T. A. 292  | 21         |
| Appeal of Monroe Furniture Co., Ltd., <i>et al.</i> , 2 T. B. A.<br>743 .....   | 21         |
| Appeal of Stauffer Chemical Co., 2 B. T. A. 841.....  | 21         |
| Appeal of Tri-County Light & Power Co., 2 B. T. A.<br>1165.....   | 21, 26     |
| Capewell Horse Nail Company v. Walsh, 1 Fed. (2d)<br>818 .....  | 35         |
| Graybill v. Corlett, 60 Colo. 551, 154 Pac. 730.....  | 29         |
| Great Lakes Hotel Co. v. Commissioner, 30 Fed. (2d)<br>1 .....  | 15, 21, 24 |
| Greenport Basin & Construction Co. v. U. S., 269 Fed.<br>58 .....   | 34         |
| Smietanka v. Indiana Steel Co., 257 U. S. 1.....  | 36         |
| Standard Oil Co. v. Hawkins, 74 Fed. 395.....   | 29         |
| Ullman Manufacturing Co. v. U. S., Decided Feb. 4,<br>1929, by Court of Claims.....   | 26         |
| U. S. v. Hooslef, 237 U. S. 1.....  | 35         |
| Warner v. Walsh, 10 Fed. (2d) 390.....  | 37         |
| Weir v. McGrath, Decided by the U. S. District Court<br>for the Southern District of Ohio, May 21, 1928,<br>and Reported A. F. T. R. Vol. 6, p. 8005..... | 37         |

## TEXT BOOKS.

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Corpus Juris, Vol. 20, pp. 19, 35..... | 28   |

---

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| Code of Civil Procedure California, Section 462.....  | 28         |
| House Committee on Ways and Means Report dated<br>February 11, 1924, 1924 Revenue Act.....  | 36         |
| Revenue Act 1921, Section 240.....  | 15, 27, 29 |
| Revenue Act 1921, Section 252.....  | 34         |
| Revenue Act 1921, Section 1315.....   | 37         |
| Revenue Act 1924, Section 1014.....   | 12, 35, 36 |
| Senate Finance Committee Report No. 617, dated De-<br>cember 6, 1918, 1918 Revenue Act..... | 18         |

---

## BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE RULINGS.

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Income Tax Ruling #2084, C. B. III-2 p. 356.....    | 32   |
| Solicitors Memorandum #2683, C. B. IV-1 p. 238..... | 33   |





No. 5689.
